# ELECTION SERVICES CONTRACT WITH THE COUNTY ELECTIONS OFFICER STATE OF TEXAS, COUNTY OF ERATH

THIS CONTRACT made by and between the <u>Stephenville I.S.D.</u>, hereinafter referred to as "Political Subdivision," and Gwinda Jones, County Election Officer for Erath County, Texas hereinafter referred to as "Contracting Officer," and by authority of Section 31.092(b), Texas Election Code, for the conduct and supervision of the May General Election to be held the first Saturday in May each year. THIS AGREEMENT is entered into in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises hereinafter set out:

Political Subdivision is holding a general election for the selection of certain elected officers and a Special Bond Election (at the expense of Political Subdivision).

The County owns an electronic voting system, the ES&S ExpressVote System (Version 5.2.2.0), which has been duly approved by the Secretary of State pursuant to Texas Election Code Chapter 122 as amended, and is compliant with the accessibility requirements set forth by Texas Election Code Section 61.012. Political Subdivision desires to use the County's electronic voting system and to compensate the County for such use.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, agreements, and benefits to the parties, IT IS AGREED as follows:

#### **TERM**

This agreement shall be effective as of the date of its execution by both parties and shall remain in effect for the 2018 May Election only.

## **DUTIES AND SERVICES OF "CONTRACTING OFFICER."**

The Contracting Officer shall be responsible for performing the following duties and shall furnish the following services and equipment.

- (a) Contact the designated polling places and arrange for their use in the election.
- (b) Procure and distribute election kits and all necessary election supplies
- (c) Procure all necessary voting machines and equipment, transport machines and equipment to and from the polling places and prepare the voting machine and equipment for use at the polling places. Perform all testing as required by law.
- (d) Work with ES&S Service Bureau to program ballot on behalf of Political Subdivision. The Contracting Officer may enter into a separate elections services contract with another political subdivision for an election conducted on the same day. The participating parties shall share a mutual ballot in those precincts where jurisdictions overlap. However, in no instance shall a voter be permitted to receive a ballot containing an office or proposition stating a measure on which the voter is ineligible to vote.
- (e) Serve as early voting clerk and provide deputy early voting clerks to assist with the early voting. As Early Voting Clerk, the Contracting Officer, shall receive applications for early voting

ballots to be voted by mail. Any requests for early voting ballots to be voted by mail received by the Political Subdivision shall be forwarded immediately to the Contracting Officer, for processing.

- (f) Notify the Political Subdivision of the date, time, and place of the election school and arrange for a facility for holding the school.
- (h) Publish the legal notice of date, time, and place of the Logic and Accuracy testing of the election equipment and conduct such test.
- (i) Be responsible for accumulating votes cast at each of the vote centers. In accordance with TEC, Chapter 127.151

Accumulation Station Manager: Gwinda Jones, County Clerk Station Supervisor: Susan Driskill

The Contracting Officer will prepare the unofficial canvass reports after all precincts have been counted, and will deliver a copy of the unofficial canvass to the Political Subdivision as soon as possible after all returns have been tabulated. All participating authorities shall be responsible for the official canvass of their respective elections.

The Contracting Officer shall be responsible for conducting the post-election manual recount required by Section 127.201 of the Texas Election Code unless a waiver is granted by the Secretary of State. Notification and copies of the recount, if waiver is denied, will be provided to each participating authority and the Secretary of State's Office.

(j) Assist in the general overall supervision of the election and provide advisory services in connection with the decisions to be made and the actions to be taken by the officers of the Subdivision who are responsible for holding the election.

## DUTIES AND SERVICES OF "POLITICAL SUBDIVISION."

- (a) Political Subdivision will furnish a list of candidates and/or propositions showing the order and the exact manner in which they are to appear on the official ballot, including titles and text in each language in which the ballot is to be printed as soon after the filing period as possible.
- (b) Publish and Post Notice of Election.

#### **FEES**

- (a) The Contracting Officer will be responsible to pay the early voting judges/clerks and Election Day judges/clerks. If more than one entity is holding an election on the same date the election judge/clerk costs will be divided by the participants. Political Subdivision will receive a statement for their portion of the costs as applicable. The number of election judges used will vary depending on the number and type of election(s) being held but the number of judges will never be less than three.
- (b) Political Subdivision shall be responsible for paying a rental fee of voting machines on election day at \$150.00 per machine, rental of voting machines during early voting at \$150.00 per machine per day; not to exceed \$1500.00
- (c) ES&S will program the ballot for the election and bill Erath County. The

Contracting Officer will then bill the Political Subdivision for their portion of the election.

- (d) Contracting Officer will contract with ES&S for ballot printing, to provide mail ballots and for mailing services to process mail ballots. The fee for the service is \$350.00, plus \$2.56 per ballot packet processed. The \$350.00 fee will be split by all entities holding an election on Election Day and the \$2.56 would be split by entities sharing the same ballot.
- (e) Political Subdivision will be charged the actual cost of publishing the Notice of Logic and Accuracy Test or their portion of the fee if multiple entities are holding and an election on the same day.
- (f) An administrative fee of ten percent (10%) of the total cost of the election will be charged for overall supervision by the Contracting Officer.

## **GENERAL CONDITIONS**

- (a) Nothing contained in this contract shall authorize or permit a change in the officer with whom or the place at which any document or record relating to the election is to be filed, the place at which any function is to be carried out, the officers who conduct the official canvass of the election returns, the officer to serve as custodian of the voted ballots or other election records, or any other nontransferable function specified by section 31.096 of the Texas Election Code.
- (b) The Contracting Officer is the agent of the Political Subdivision for the purposes of contracting with third parties with respect to the election expenses within the scope of the Contracting Officer's duties, and the Contracting Officer is not liable for the failure to pay a claim.
- (c) The Contracting Officer shall have this contract approved by Commissioner's Court of Erath County.
- (d) Only the actual expenses directly attributable to the Contract may be charged (Section 31.00(b), Texas Election Code).

By signing this agreement, Political Subdivision is acknowledging that the Contracting Officer may enter into a separate elections services contract with another political subdivision for an election conducted on the same day.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties heretogoverning bodies have caused this Contract to	-	
which shall constitute an original, as of the	day of	2018
Stephenville LS D	Gwinda Iones Erath County Clerk	_